

72411-8

72411-8

FILED
Jul 27, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72411-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

JENARO De JESUS HERNANDEZ,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

ANDREW E. ALSDORF
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. THE DEFENDANT'S SEXUAL ABUSE OF Y.M.-C. 1

 B. COUNT VII: TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS..... 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING. 12

 1. Sufficient Evidence Supported The Trial Court's Finding That The Defendant Engaged In Wrongful Conduct Intended To Prevent Three Material State's Witnesses From Testifying. 12

 2. The State Demonstrated Good Faith and Reasonable Efforts to Locate the Missing Witnesses, Even Though Such Efforts Were Not Required After The Defendant Forfeited His Sixth Amendment Right to Confront Them. 18

 B. THE VICTIM'S HEARSAY STATEMENTS WERE ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE CHILD HEARSAY STATUTE. 23

 1. Y.M-C.'s Statements To The Three Public School Employees Were Nontestimonial. 29

 2. Y.M-C.'s Statements To The Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner Were Nontestimonial. 30

 3. Y.M-C.'s Statements To The Child Interview Specialist Were Nontestimonial. 32

 4. Even If The Defendant Did Not Forfeit His Sixth Amendment Rights, AND Even If Some Of Y.M-C.'s Admitted Hearsay Was Testimonial, Any Error Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt..... 34

IV. CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Beadle</u> , 173 Wn.2d 97, 265 P.3d 863 (2011).....	19, 23
<u>State v. DeSantiago</u> , 149 Wn.2d 402, 68 P.3d 1065 (2003).....	20
<u>State v. Dobbs</u> , 180 Wn.2d 1, 320 P.3d 705 (2014).....	14, 15, 16
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	34
<u>State v. Hurtado</u> , 173 Wn. App. 592, 294 P.3d 838 (2013) <u>review denied</u> , 177 Wn.2d 1021, 304 P.3d 115 (2013). 25, 26, 28, 31, 32, 33	
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 117 Wn. App. 221, 70 P.3d 171 (2003).....	31
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 390 (2007).....	13, 15
<u>State v. Ryan</u> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	19, 24
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 148 Wn.2d 122, 59 P.3d 74 (2002).....	19, 23

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Christian v. Rhode</u> , 41 F.3d 461 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	22
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	25, 27
<u>Davis v. Washington</u> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	27
<u>Giles v. California</u> , 554 U.S. 353, 128 S.Ct. 2678, 171 L.Ed.2d 488 (2008).....	13, 14, 15, 31
<u>Mancusi v. Stubbs</u> , 408 U.S. 204, 92 S.Ct. 2308, 33 L.Ed.2d 293 (1972).....	20
<u>Michigan v. Bryant</u> , 562 U.S. 344, 131 S.Ct. 1143, 179 L.Ed.2d 93 (2011).....	27
<u>Ohio v. Clark</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2173 (June 18, 2015).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 33
<u>U.S. v. Medjuck</u> , 156 F.3d 916, (9 th Cir.1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 527 U.S. 1006, 119 S.Ct. 2343, 144 L.Ed.2d 239 (1999).....	22
<u>U.S. v. Pena-Gutierrez</u> , 222 F.3d 1080 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
<u>U.S. v. Sines</u> , 761 F.2d 1434 (9 th Cir.1985).....	22

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment.....	1, 11, 15, 18, 24, 31, 34
----------------------	---------------------------

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.120	23
RCW 9A.44.120(2)(b).....	24

COURT RULES

ER 804	12, 23
ER 804(a)(4)	30, 34
